2021-275 Exhibit A

SUMMIT COUNTY CHILDREN SERVICES

RESOLUTION 07-2021-27/C

WHEREAS, In 2016, Archbishop Hoban High School (Hoban) approached Summit County Children Services (SCCS) and the County of Summit with a request to utilize open space on the SCCS campus for the purpose of creating a parking lot for Hoban's athletic events; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 07-2016-26/H, SCCS entered into a five-year lease agreement at the cost of one dollar (\$1) per year with Hoban and the County of Summit for the purpose of leasing the vacant area adjacent to the SCCS Family Interaction Center (FIC) to Hoban as a parking lot; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant the terms of the lease agreement, Hoban was required to make certain improvements to the leased property, including installation of a gravel parking area and construction of a barrier between the leased premises and the FIC; and,

WHEREAS, SCCS now wishes to enter into a new agreement with Hoban and the County of Summit where Hoban will continue to lease the property from SCCS and the County of Summit at a cost of one dollar (\$1) per year, for a five-year term to commence upon approval by Summit County Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the SCCS Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the SCCS Administration to enter into a Lease Agreement with the County of Summit and Archbishop Hoban High School for the lease of certain vacant land on the SCCS campus to Archbishop Hoban High School for use as a parking facility at a cost of one dollar (\$1) per year for a five-year term to commence upon approval by Summit County Council.

Anne M. Connell-Freund, Chair